

Nos. 22-6054 & 22A424

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STEPHEN DALE BARBEE,
Petitioner.

v.

BRYAN COLLIER, BOBBY LUMPKIN, DENNIS CROWLEY
Texas Department of Criminal Justice,
Respondents

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

CAPITAL CASE

Mr. Barbee is scheduled to be executed on November 16, 2022

A. RICHARD ELLIS*
Attorney at Law
75 Magee Avenue
Mill Valley, CA 94941
(415) 389-6771
a.r.ellis@att.net
Member, Supreme Court Bar

MAUREEN FRANCO
Federal Public Defender
Western District of Texas
TIVON SCHARDL
Chief, Capital Habeas Unit
919 Congress Ave., Suite 950
Austin, Texas 78701
tivon_schardl@fd.org
Member, Supreme Court Bar

*Counsel of Record for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER 1

I. Introduction 2

II. Neither *Ramirez* nor the PLRA Forbid the District Court’s Injunction 5

 A. *Ramirez* does not forbid the injunction 5

 B. The PLRA provides no basis for vacating the injunction. 8

 C. Even if the injunction went beyond what *Ramirez* requires, TDCJ cannot prevail . . . 9

III. The Injunction Is Not “Procedurally Improper:..... 9

IV. TDCJ’s Concessions Do Not Foreclose Barbee’s RLUIPA Claim 12

V. The Equities Continue To Favor Barbee, Who Seeks Only to Protect his Religious Rights. . 14

Conclusion15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE separate sheet

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Incorporated, 455 U.S. 283 (1982) 4

Friends of the Earth, Incorporated v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Incorporated, 528 U.S. 167 (2000). 12, 13

Gates v. Cook, 376 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2004). 8

Gonzales v. Collier, 2022 WL 4100852 13

Holt v. Hobbs, 574 U.S. 352 (2015) 7, 13

International Longshoremen’s Association v. Philadelphia Marine Trade Association, 389 U.S. 64 (1967) 10

Littell v. Houston Independent Schools Dist., 894 F.3d 616 (5th Cir. 2018) 10

Mayer v. Brown and Root Const. Company, 661 F.2d 369 (5th Cir. 1981) 10

Murphy v. Collier, 139 S. Ct. 1475 (2019) 4

Ramirez v. Collier, 142 S. Ct. 1264 (2022). passim

In re Rodriguez, 695 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2012) 10

Seattle-First Nat. Bank v. Manges, 900 F.2d 795 (5th Cir. 1990). 9, 10, 11

Sec. and Exchange Commission v. Life Partners Holdings, Inc., 854 F.3d 765 (5th Cir. 2017) 10

Sossamon v. Lone Star State of Texas, 560 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2009), cert. granted in part sub nom. *Sossamon v. Texas*, 560 U.S. 923 (2010), aff’d sub nom. *Sossamon v. Texas*, 563 U.S. 277 (2011) 12

Texas v. Equal Emp. Opportunity Commission, 933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019). 10

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(1)(A)..... 6
18 U.S.C. § 3626(b)(2) 8

Nos. 22-6054 & 22A424
